

Nos. 14-1028, 14-1037

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**WORLD COLOR (USA) CORP., A WHOLLY OWNED
SUBSIDIARY OF QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WORLD COLOR (USA) CORP., A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 14-1028, 14-1037
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	32-CA-62242

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of case	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the Company acquires the Fernley, Nevada facility in July 2010 and maintains the policy that does not require the union-represented production employees to wear uniforms or prohibit them from wearing baseball caps of their choosing.....	4
B. In early 2011, the Union is decertified; the Company implements a uniform policy and baseball-cap policy at the Fernley facility that prohibits all baseball caps except for those purchased from the Company that display the Company’s logo.....	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	10
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(a) of the Act by maintaining effect at its Fernley facility an overbroad policy that prohibits employees from wearing baseball caps bearing union insignia	12
A. Applicable principles	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully maintained a policy at its Fernley Facility that prohibits employees from wearing baseball caps bearing union insignia.....	13
C. The Company’s contentions are without merit.....	18
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	14,17,26
<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology,</i> Ctr., 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Bell-Atlantic-Penn., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003), <i>enforced</i> 99 Fed. Appx. 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Burger King Corp.</i> , 725 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	10
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10,11
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	11
<i>Frazier Indus. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 38 (2011), 2011 WL 3346120	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Great Plains Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 509 (1993)	18,25
* <i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12,13,17
<i>Guard Publishing Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
* <i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14,18,19,22,25
<i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809, <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Int'l Transp. Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	19
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50, (1995) <i>enforced</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1998)	18,20,25
<i>NLRB v. Rockwood Energy & Mineral Corp.</i> , 942F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>NLRB v. St. Francis Healthcare Centre</i> , 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	13
<i>Noah's New York Bagels, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 266 (1997)	21
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982)	13
<i>O'Dovero v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
* <i>P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 34 (2007)	15,17
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Produce Warehouse of Coram, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 915 (1999)	12, 21
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	12
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 804 (1990), <i>enforced</i> 957 F.2d (2d Cir. 1992).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	11
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10,11
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12,14,18,19,22
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	1,2,3,8,12,13,17,18,19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	11, 25
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,10
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
